**Town of Pendleton** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on January 11, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton owns, operates, and maintains infrastructure that includes water distribution, sewer collection, and drainage systems; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton Highway, Water, and Sewer Departments are responsible for all-aspects of operation of such infrastructure systems, including connection to new users, and

WHEREAS, components of Town of Pendleton infrastructure is located within right of ways owned and regulated by other government entities, including New York State and Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, new connections to Town of Pendleton infrastructure and maintenance of certain components located within right of ways not owned and regulated by the Town of Pendleton may result in expenses to the Town of Pendleton for acquisition of permits and related compliance with requirements imposed by such governmental entities, and

**NOW,THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January 2021:

A) All expenses incurred by the Town of Pendleton from acquisition of permits and compliance with regulations charged by other governmental entities for

Resolution Page: 1 of 2

new connections to Town-owned infrastructure are to be paid by the parcel owner.

- B) All expenses incurred by the Town of Pendleton from acquisition of permits and compliance with regulations charged by other governmental entities resulting from the maintenance of infrastructure directly servicing an individual parcel may be payable by the parcel owner at the discretion of the Highway Superintendent or Water & Sewer Superintendent.
- C) Any unpaid fees charged by other governmental entities from efforts expended by the Town of Pendleton as outlined in A and B shall be levied on the parcels next year's tax bill.
- D) This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The above resolution was offered	by		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by		·	
The following vote was taken and	recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten			
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			

Resolution Page: 2 of 2